
THE WHITE HOUSE 
THE DAILY DIARY OF PRESIDENT GERALD R. FORD 

PLACE DAY BEGAN 

THE WHITE HOUSE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

DATE (Mo.• Day. Yr.) 

MAY 28, 1975 
TIME DAY 

7:25 a.m. WEDNESDAY 

TIME ] 
1----_-----1 ~ 

In Out 0.. 

~ 
~ 
a: 

ACTIVITY 

7:25 The President went to the South Grounds of the White House. 
He was accompanied by: 

The First Lady 
Susan Ford 
Mrs. Thomas G. (Janet) Ford, the President's 

sister-in-law 

7:29 7:37 The President flew by helicopter from the South Grounds to 
Andrews AFB, Maryland. For a list of passengers, see 
APPENDIX "A." 

The President was greeted by Guillermo Sevilla Sacasa 
Ambassador from Nicaragua to the U.S. and Dean of 
the Diplomatic Corps. 

The President, escorted by Ambassador Sacasa, went to the 
podium. 

7:42 7:47 The President addressed the crowd gathered for his departure. 
The President's remarks were broadcast live over local 
television. 

Members of the press 

7:47 The President and the First Lady bade farewell to: 
Susan Ford 
Janet Ford 
Ambassador Sacasa 

EDT 

a.m. 

CET 
7:54 
p.m. 

The President and the First Lady flew by the "Spirit of '76" 
from Andrews AFB to Zavantem Airport, Brussels, Belgium. 
For a list of passengers, see APPENDIX "B." 

(Actual flying time: 7 hours, 10 minutes) 

EDT 
8:30 R The President talked with his son, Michael. 

CET 
8:00 
p.m. 

The President and the First Lady were greeted by King 
Baudouin I and Queen Fabiola of Belgium. 

8:00 8:24 The President and the First Lady participated in a ceremony 
in honor of their arrival. For a list of official U.S. 
and Belgian delegations,see APPENDIX "C." 

Members of the press 

GPO, 1974 0l-555-863 

Page(s). 

Scanned from the President's Daily Diary Collection (Box 75) at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



THE WHITE HOUSE 
THE DAILY DIARY OF PRESIDENT GERALD R. FORD 

DATE (Mo., Day, Yr.) PLACE DAY BEGAN 

" 
THE WHITE HOUSE 	 MAY 28, 1975 

TIME DAYWASHINGTON, D.C. 
8:08 p.m. WEDNESDAY 

TIME 


In Out 


8:08 8:12 

8:12 

8:18 8:20 

8:21 

8:21 8:24 

8:24 

8:26 8:45 

8:47 

8:48 9:06 

9:08 

9:08 10:03 

GPO, 1974 OL-55S-863 

PHONE 
-

."'" g '"... 
0: 
II '" II 
" '" 

ACTIVITY 

The President and King Baudouin I reviewed the troops, cadets 
from the Royal Military School of Belgium. 

The President and King Baudouin I went to the speaker's 
platform. 

The President addressed the crowd gathered for his arrival. 

The President went to the Salon de Honour. He was accompa
nied 	by: 

King Baudouin I 
Joseph Luns, Secretary General of the North Atlantic 

Treaty Or~anization (NATO) 

The President and the First Lady greeted U.S. and foreign 
dignatgries gathered for their arrival. For a list of 
organizations represented, see APPENDIX "D." 

The President and the First Lady went to their motorcade. 
They 	were accompanied by: 


King Baudouin I 

Queen Fabiola 


The President and King Baudouin I motored from the Zavantem 
Airport to the Royal Palace of Belgium. 

The President and King Baudouin I, escorted by a member of 
the Royal Household, went to the Salon Goya. 

The President had refreshments with: 
The First Lady 
King Baudouin I 
Queen Fab iola 

The President, escorted by King Baudouin I, went to Le Petit 
Salon Blanc. 

The President met with: 
Leo Tindemans, Prime Minister of Belgium 
Renaat van Elslande, Minister of Foreign Affairs 

of Belgium 
Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State 
Leonard K. Firestone, Ambassador from the U.S. to 

Belgium 
Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for 

National Security Affairs 
Members of the press, in/out 

page...2.... of.3.. Page(s). 



THE WHITE HOUSE 
THE DAILY DIARY OF PRESIDENT GERALD R. FORD 

PLACE DAY BEGAN 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 


TIME ~ ~ 
a:: ~ 

1-----_------1 II II 
In Out "- ~ 

10:03 

10:07 10:10 

10:14 

10:14 10:26 

10:33 10:45 P 

10:52 

' 10:52 

GPO, 1974 Ol-555-863 

DATE (Mo., Day, Yr.) 

MAY 28. 1975 
TIME DAY 

10:03 

ACTIVITY 

The President returned to his motorcade. He was accompanied 
by: 

Prime Minister Tindemans 
Foreign Minister van E1s1ande 
Secretary Kissinger 

The President and Secretary Kissinger motored from the Royal 
Palace to the American Embassy Residence. 

The President and Secretary Kissinger went to the meeting 
room. 

The President met with Secretary Kissinger. 

The President talked with his son, Jack. 

The President and the First Lady went to the ground floor 
dining room. 

The President and the First Lady had dinner. 

SY/EJ 7/8/75 

PageL of 1- Pagels). 



APPENDIX "A" 


HELICOPTER MANIFEST 

May 28, 1975 


FROM: South Grounds of the White House 

TO: Andrews AFB, Maryland 

The President 
The First Lady 
Susan Ford 
Mrs. Thomas G. (Janet) Ford, the President's sister-in-law 
Robert T. Hartmann, Counsellor 
Donald H. Rumsfe1d, Assistant 
Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary 
Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs 
Rear Adm. William M. Lukash, Physician 

7 Lt. Col. Americ@)Sardo, Marine Corps Aide 



. , 
APPENDIX "Bit 

PASSENGER MANIFEST 

AIR FORCE ONE 27000 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
MISSION 605 
Andrews AFB, Washington DC to Brussels, Belgium 
28 May 1975 Dep: 7:51am Arr: 7:54pm 7+03 3950SM 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 

THE PRESIDENT 
Mrs. Ford 
Mr. Donald Rumsfeld, Assistant 
Mrs. Donald Rumsfeld 
Mr. Robert T. Hartmann, Counsellor 
Mr. Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary 
Lt Gen Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs 
Mr~ Terrence O'Donnell, Aide 
Mr. Byron M. Cavaney, Jr., Director, Advance Office 
Captain Leland S. Kollmorgen, Military Assistant 
Mr. Milton A. Friedman, Deputy Executive Editor 
Mr. A. Denis Clift, Senior Staff Member, National Security Council 
Mrs. Sheila R. Weidenfeld, Press Secretary to the First Lady 
Mr. David H. Kennerly, Personal Photographer 
Rear Admiral William M. Lukash, PhYSician 
LTC America A. Sardo, Marine Corps Aide 
Mr. James E. Merson , hairdresser 
Mrs. Nellie L. Yates, Staff Assistant 
Miss Nancy Chirdon, Secretary, First Lady's Staff 
Miss Nancy Me inking , Secretary to Secretary Kissinger 
SMSgt Abel Araiza, stenographer 
MSgt Herbert G. Oldenburg, baggage handler 
SDC Arturo B. Bautista, valet 
Mr. Richard E. Keiser 
Mr. Ernest J. Luzania 
Mr. W. Richard Hartwig 
Mr. John E. Carrell, Jr. USSS 
Mr. Frank C. Wilson 
Mr. Edward P. Robinson 
Mr. Steven M. Zimney 
Mr. Charles E. Ortman 
Mr. Nicholas G. Mentavlos 
Mr. Gerald L. Kluber______________~ 
Mr. Frank Cormier 
Miss Helen Thomas 
Mr. Fred Barnes 
Mr. Thomas Brokaw 
Mr. Charles Harrity 
Mr. Frank Cancellare 
Mr. Murray Alvey 
Mr. Kenneth Blaylock 

AP 
UPI 
Washington Star 
ABC Correspondent 
AP Photo 
UPI Photo 
ABC Crew 
ABC Crew 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



APPEND IX "C. " 


OFFICIAL U.S. AND BELGIUM DELEGATION 
Zavantem Airport, Brussels, Belgium 
May 28, 1975 

PARTICIPANTS: 

King Baudouin I, King of Belgium 
Queen Fabiola 
Joseph Luns, Secretary General of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) 
Mrs. Joseph Luns 
Leonard K. Firestone, Ambassador from the U.S. to Belgium 
Mrs. Leonard K. Firestone 
David K.E. Bruce, Permanent Representative from the U.S. to NATO 
Mrs. David K.E. Bruce 
Joseph A. Greenwald, Representative from the U.S. to the European Communities 
Mrs. Joseph A. Greenwald 
Herman Liebaers, Grand Marshal of Court, Belgium 
Lt. Gen. Blondiau, Head of the King's Military Household, Belgium 
Baron dePosch, Master of Ceremonies of Court, Belgium 
Eugene Rittweger de Moor, Chief of Protocol, Belgium 
Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State 
Helmut Sonnenfeldt, Counselor of the Department of State 
Arthur A. Hartman, Assistant Secretary of State for Eurgpean Affairs 



APPENDIX "D" 


ARRIVAL CEREMONY - ORGANIZATIONS REPRESENTED 

Zavantem Airport, Brussels, Belgium 

May 28, 1975 


Leo Tindemans, Prime Minister of Belgium 

Officials of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) 

Officials of the Supreme Headtuarters, Allied Powers, Europe (SHAPE) 

Senior members of the U.S. Embassy 

U.S. Representatives to NATO mission 
U.S. Representatives to the European Economic Community (EEC) Delegation 
Belgian Legislative leaders 


	Untitled.PDF.pdf



