THE DAILY DIARY OF PRESIDENT GERALD R. FORD		
PLACE DAY BEGAN	DATE (Mo., Day, Yr.)	
THE WHITE HOUSE	MAY 28, 1975	
WASHINGTON, D.C.	TIME DAY	
•	7:25 a.m. WEDNESDAY	

7:25 a.m. WEDNESDAY			
PHON			
TIME		P=Placed R=Rec'd	ACTIVITY
In	Out	α. α.	
7:25			The President went to the South Grounds of the White House.  He was accompanied by:  The First Lady  Susan Ford  Mrs. Thomas G. (Janet) Ford, the President's  sister-in-law
			SISCEL-III-IAW
7:29	7:37		The President flew by helicopter from the South Grounds to Andrews AFB, Maryland. For a list of passengers, see APPENDIX "A."
	,		The President was greeted by Guillermo Sevilla Sacasa Ambassador from Nicaragua to the U.S. and Dean of the Diplomatic Corps.
			The President, escorted by Ambassador Sacasa, went to the podium.
7:42	7:47		The President addressed the crowd gathered for his departure. The President's remarks were broadcast live over local television. Members of the press
7:47			The President and the First Lady bade farewell to: Susan Ford Janet Ford Ambassador Sacasa
EDT 7:51 a.m.	CET 7:54 p.m.		The President and the First Lady flew by the "Spirit of '76" from Andrews AFB to Zavantem Airport, Brussels, Belgium. For a list of passengers, see APPENDIX "B."
			(Actual flying time: 7 hours, 10 minutes)
EDT 8:30	EDT 8:33	R	The President talked with his son, Michael.
CET 8:00 p.m.			The President and the First Lady were greeted by King Baudouin I and Queen Fabiola of Belgium.
8:00	8:24		The President and the First Lady participated in a ceremony in honor of their arrival. For a list of official U.S. and Belgian delegations, see APPENDIX "C."  Members of the press

THE WHITE HOUSE	THE DAILY DIARY OF PRESIDENT GERALD R. FORD
PLACE DAY BEGAN	DATE (Mo., Day, Yr.)
THE WHITE HOUSE	MAY 28, 1975
WASHINGTON, D.C.	TIME DAY
,	O.OO - UTDNIEDLY

WASHING	TON, D.C	•	8:08 p.m. WEDNESDAY		
-		PHONE			
T(ME		P=Placed R=Rec'd	ACTIVITY		
111	Out				
8:08	8:12		The President and King Baudouin I reviewed the troops, cadets from the Royal Military School of Belgium.		
8:12			The President and King Baudouin I went to the speaker's platform.		
8:18	8:20		The President addressed the crowd gathered for his arrival.		
8:21			The President went to the Salon de Honour. He was accompa- nied by: King Baudouin I Joseph Luns, Secretary General of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO)		
8:21	8:24		The President and the First Lady greeted U.S. and foreign dignat@ries gathered for their arrival. For a list of organizations represented, see APPENDIX "D."		
8:24			The President and the First Lady went to their motorcade. They were accompanied by: King Baudouin I Queen Fabiola		
8:26	8:45		The President and King Baudouin I motored from the Zavantem Airport to the Royal Palace of Belgium.		
8:47			The President and King Baudouin I, escorted by a member of the Royal Household, went to the Salon Goya.		
8:48	9:06		The President had refreshments with: The First Lady King Baudouin I Queen Fabiola		
9:08			The President, escorted by King Baudouin I, went to Le Petit Salon Blanc.		
9:08	10:03		The President met with:  Leo Tindemans, Prime Minister of Belgium  Renaat van Elslande, Minister of Foreign Affairs  of Belgium  Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State  Leonard K. Firestone, Ambassador from the U.S. to  Belgium  Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for  National Security Affairs  Members of the press, in/out		

THE WHITE HOUSE	THE DAILY DIARY OF PRESIDENT GERALD R. FORD
PLACE DAY BEGAN	DATE (Mo., Day, Yr.)
THE WHITE HOUSE	MAY 28, 1975
WASHINGTON, D.C.	TIME DAY
	10:03 p.m. WEDNESDAY

WASHING	GTON, D.	J.	TIME DAY	
		BUONE	10:03 p.m. WEDNESDAY	
I		P=Placed Hd R=Rec'd Z	ACTIVITY	
In	Out			
10:03			The President returned to his motorcade. He was accompanied by:  Prime Minister Tindemans Foreign Minister van Elslande Secretary Kissinger	
10:07	10:10		The President and Secretary Kissinger motored from the Royal Palace to the American Embassy Residence.	
10:14			The President and Secretary Kissinger went to the meeting room.	
10:14	10:26		The President met with Secretary Kissinger.	
10:33	10:45	P	The President talked with his son, Jack.	
10:52			The President and the First Lady went to the ground floor dining room.	
10:52			The President and the First Lady had dinner.	
			SY/EJ 7/8/75	

## HELICOPTER MANIFEST May 28, 1975

South Grounds of the White House FROM:

TO: Andrews AFB, Maryland

The President The First Lady Susan Ford

7

Mrs. Thomas G. (Janet) Ford, the President's sister-in-law

Robert T. Hartmann, Counsellor

Donald H. Rumsfeld, Assistant

Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretary

Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs

Rear Adm. William M. Lukash, Physician

Lt. Col. America Sardo, Marine Corps Aide

## PASSENGER MANIFEST

	DRCE ONE 27000 DN 605	FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY				
	vs AFB, Washington DC to Brussels, Bel	lgium				
	7 1975 Dep: 7:51am Arr: 7:54	. —				
1.	THE PRESIDENT					
2.	Mrs. Ford					
3. 4.	Mr. Donald Rumsfeld, Assistant Mrs. Donald Rumsfeld					
5.	Mr. Robert T. Hartmann, Counsellor					
6.	Mr. Ronald H. Nessen, Press Secretar	737				
7.	Lt Gen Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant for National Security Affairs					
8.	Mr. Terrence O'Donnell, Aide	reality affairs				
9.	Mr. Byron M. Cavaney, Jr., Director,	Advance Office				
10.	Captain Leland S. Kollmorgen, Milita					
11.	Mr. Milton A. Friedman, Deputy Execu	tive Editor				
12.	Mr. A. Denis Clift, Senior Staff Men					
13.	Mrs. Sheila R. Weidenfeld, Press Sec	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
14.	Mr. David H. Kennerly, Personal Phot					
15.	Rear Admiral William M. Lukash, Phys					
16.	LTC Americo A. Sardo, Marine Corps A	ide				
17.	Mr. James E. Merson, hairdresser					
18. 19.	Mrs. Nellie L. Yates, Staff Assistan					
20.	Miss Nancy Chirdon, Secretary, First Miss Nancy Meinking, Secretary to Se	Lady's Staff				
21.	SMSgt Abel Araiza, stenographer	ecretary kissinger				
22.	MSgt Herbert G. Oldenburg, baggage h	andler				
23.	SDC Arturo B. Bautista, valet					
24.	Mr. Richard E. Keiser	7				
25.	Mr. Ernest J. Luzania					
26.	Mr. W. Richard Hartwig					
27.	Mr. John E. Carrell, Jr.	USSS				
28.	Mr. Frank C. Wilson					
29.	Mr. Edward P. Robinson					
30.	Mr. Steven M. Zimney					
31.	Mr. Charles E. Ortman					
32.	Mr. Nicholas G. Mentavlos					
33.	Mr. Gerald L. Kluber					
34. 35.	Mr. Frank Cormier Miss Helen Thomas	AP				
36.	Mr. Fred Barnes	UPI				
37.	Mr. Thomas Brokaw	Washington Star ABC Correspondent				
38.	Mr. Charles Harrity	AP Photo				
39.	Mr. Frank Cancellare	UPI Photo				
40.	Mr. Murray Alvey	ABC Crew				
41.	Mr. Kenneth Blaylock	ABC Crew				
	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

## OFFICIAL U.S. AND BELGIUM DELEGATION Zavantem Airport, Brussels, Belgium May 28, 1975

## PARTICIPANTS:

King Baudouin I, King of Belgium  $\,$ 

Queen Fabiola

Joseph Luns, Secretary General of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) Mrs. Joseph Luns

Leonard K. Firestone, Ambassador from the U.S. to Belgium

Mrs. Leonard K. Firestone

David K.E. Bruce, Permanent Representative from the U.S. to NATO

Mrs. David K.E. Bruce

Joseph A. Greenwald, Representative from the U.S. to the European Communities  $Mrs.\ Joseph\ A.\ Greenwald$ 

Herman Liebaers, Grand Marshal of Court, Belgium

Lt. Gen. Blondiau, Head of the King's Military Household, Belgium

Baron dePosch, Master of Ceremonies of Court, Belgium

Eugene Rittweger de Moor, Chief of Protocol, Belgium

Henry A. Kissinger, Secretary of State

Helmut Sonnenfeldt, Counselor of the Department of State

Arthur A. Hartman, Assistant Secretary of State for European Affairs

ARRIVAL CEREMONY - ORGANIZATIONS REPRESENTED Zavantem Airport, Brussels, Belgium May 28, 1975

Leo Tindemans, Prime Minister of Belgium
Officials of the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO)
Officials of the Supreme Headquarters, Allied Powers, Europe (SHAPE)
Senior members of the U.S. Embassy
U.S. Representatives to NATO mission
U.S. Representatives to the European Economic Community (EEC) Delegation
Belgian Legislative leaders